
Transportation Department, Idaho
Administration

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: The Administration Program (TFRA) supports the Idaho Transportation Board; provides legal representation 
and services for the Department; develops legislation; operates information systems; coordinates safety and 
risk management; provides employee services, financial services, and business and support management; 
develops long-range program and project budget plans; and performs economic and program research 
activities.

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 194.00 14,112,600 7,183,400 962,400 0 0 22,258,400

Federal 7.00 353,900 173,900 0 330,000 0 857,800

Other 0.00 47,500 108,700 0 0 0 156,200

Total 201.00 14,514,000 7,466,000 962,400 330,000 0 23,272,400

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 194.00 14,112,600 7,183,400 962,400 0 0 22,258,400

Federal 7.00 353,900 173,900 0 330,000 0 857,800

Other 0.00 47,500 108,700 0 0 0 156,200

Total 201.00 14,514,000 7,466,000 962,400 330,000 0 23,272,400

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 194.00 14,112,600 7,183,400 962,400 0 0 22,258,400

Federal 7.00 353,900 173,900 0 330,000 0 857,800

Other 0.00 47,500 108,700 0 0 0 156,200

Total 201.00 14,514,000 7,466,000 962,400 330,000 0 23,272,400

Base Adjustments

8.11 FTP or Fund Adjustments: This fund source adjustment properly aligns FY 2015 spending authority to the 
projected level of funding available to the program.

Dedicated 0.00 6,200 (3,100) 0 0 0 3,100

Federal 0.00 0 3,100 0 0 0 3,100

Other 0.00 (6,200) 0 0 0 0 (6,200)

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.31 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers 4.0 FTP to the Division of Motor Vehicles to align 
positions with funding.

Dedicated (4.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (4.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.33 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit returns spending authority previously transferred to this program 
for the completed Public Outreach Planner project.

Federal 0.00 0 (65,000) 0 0 0 (65,000)

Total 0.00 0 (65,000) 0 0 0 (65,000)

8.34 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers spending authority to properly align Attorney General 
fees with the appropriate budget units.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (340,500) 0 0 0 (340,500)

Total 0.00 0 (340,500) 0 0 0 (340,500)

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (113,400) (962,400) 0 0 (1,075,800)

Total 0.00 0 (113,400) (962,400) 0 0 (1,075,800)

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-107



Transportation Department, Idaho
Administration

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

8.51 Base Reduction: The Governor recommends a reduction of 9.0 FTP.

Dedicated (9.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (9.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 181.00 14,118,800 6,726,400 0 0 0 20,845,200

Federal 7.00 353,900 112,000 0 330,000 0 795,900

Other 0.00 41,300 108,700 0 0 0 150,000

Total 188.00 14,514,000 6,947,100 0 330,000 0 21,791,100

Program Maintenance

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer health benefit 
cost.

Dedicated 0.00 274,300 0 0 0 0 274,300

Federal 0.00 6,900 0 0 0 0 6,900

Other 0.00 800 0 0 0 0 800

Total 0.00 282,000 0 0 0 0 282,000

10.12 Change in Variable Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer variable 
benefits cost.

Dedicated 0.00 20,300 0 0 0 0 20,300

Federal 0.00 500 0 0 0 0 500

Other 0.00 100 0 0 0 0 100

Total 0.00 20,900 0 0 0 0 20,900

10.23 Contract Inflation: The Governor recommends spending authority for increased power costs.

Dedicated 0.00 0 12,300 0 0 0 12,300

Total 0.00 0 12,300 0 0 0 12,300

10.24 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for contract inflation for consulting 
services.

Dedicated 0.00 0 4,400 0 0 0 4,400

Total 0.00 0 4,400 0 0 0 4,400

10.25 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for inflation in software maintenance.

Dedicated 0.00 0 184,000 0 0 0 184,000

Total 0.00 0 184,000 0 0 0 184,000

10.26 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for inflation in network and information 
technology systems maintenance.

Dedicated 0.00 0 159,600 0 0 0 159,600

Total 0.00 0 159,600 0 0 0 159,600

10.31 Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations: The Governor recommends replacing, from dedicated funds, video 
conferencing equipment ($117,500), software ($8,100), a conference room table ($1,800), and computer and 
other information technology equipment ($1,053,800).

Dedicated 0.00 0 10,800 1,170,400 0 0 1,181,200

Total 0.00 0 10,800 1,170,400 0 0 1,181,200

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-108



Transportation Department, Idaho
Administration

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

10.41 Attorney General Fees: Adjustments to the costs of legal services provided by the Office of the Attorney General 
are reflected here.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (51,900) 0 0 0 (51,900)

Total 0.00 0 (51,900) 0 0 0 (51,900)

10.45 Risk Management Cost Increases: The Office of Insurance Management reports adjustments to various cost 
categories based on agency claims patterns.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (500) 0 0 0 (500)

Total 0.00 0 (500) 0 0 0 (500)

10.46 Controller's Fee Charge: Adjustments to the costs of statewide accounting and statewide payroll processing 
provided by the Office of the State Controller are reflected here.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (4,100) 0 0 0 (4,100)

Total 0.00 0 (4,100) 0 0 0 (4,100)

10.47 Treasurer's Fee Charge: Adjustments to the costs of cash management and warrant processing by the Office of 
the State Treasurer are reflected here.

Dedicated 0.00 0 100 0 0 0 100

Total 0.00 0 100 0 0 0 100

10.61 Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees: The Governor does not recommend a CEC for FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.62 Salary Multiplier - Group and Temporary: The Governor does not recommend a compensation increase for Group 
and Temporary positions.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.92 Other Adjustments: Adjustments to the Idaho Technology Authority (ITA) annual billing (as established in §67-
5745) for central technology functions are reflected here.

Dedicated 0.00 0 25,300 0 0 0 25,300

Total 0.00 0 25,300 0 0 0 25,300

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 181.00 14,413,400 7,066,400 1,170,400 0 0 22,650,200

Federal 7.00 361,300 112,000 0 330,000 0 803,300

Other 0.00 42,200 108,700 0 0 0 150,900

Total 188.00 14,816,900 7,287,100 1,170,400 330,000 0 23,604,400

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 181.00 14,413,400 7,066,400 1,170,400 0 0 22,650,200

Federal 7.00 361,300 112,000 0 330,000 0 803,300

Other 0.00 42,200 108,700 0 0 0 150,900

Total 188.00 14,816,900 7,287,100 1,170,400 330,000 0 23,604,400

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-109



Transportation Department, Idaho
Motor Vehicles

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: The Motor Vehicles Program (TRFC) manages driver’s licenses, vehicle registrations (both private and 
commercial), license plates, and vehicle titles, as well as other programs associated with these activities. This 
division also works to meet the needs and expectations of motor vehicle customers and the county sheriffs 
and assessors who work as the Department’s agents.

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 236.00 13,022,300 16,126,300 419,500 0 0 29,568,100

Federal 0.00 0 2,600,000 0 0 0 2,600,000

Other 0.00 15,000 117,800 0 0 0 132,800

Total 236.00 13,037,300 18,844,100 419,500 0 0 32,300,900

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 236.00 13,022,300 16,126,300 419,500 0 0 29,568,100

Federal 0.00 0 2,600,000 0 0 0 2,600,000

Other 0.00 15,000 117,800 0 0 0 132,800

Total 236.00 13,037,300 18,844,100 419,500 0 0 32,300,900

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 236.00 13,022,300 16,126,300 419,500 0 0 29,568,100

Federal 0.00 0 2,600,000 0 0 0 2,600,000

Other 0.00 15,000 117,800 0 0 0 132,800

Total 236.00 13,037,300 18,844,100 419,500 0 0 32,300,900

Base Adjustments

8.31 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers 4.0 FTP to the Division of Motor Vehicles to align 
positions with funding.

Dedicated 4.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 4.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.32 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers spending authority to properly align Attorney General 
fees with the appropriate budget units.

Dedicated 0.00 0 47,300 0 0 0 47,300

Total 0.00 0 47,300 0 0 0 47,300

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 (419,500) 0 0 (419,500)

Total 0.00 0 0 (419,500) 0 0 (419,500)

8.51 Base Reduction: The Governor recommends a reduction of 6.0 FTP.

Dedicated (6.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (6.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 234.00 13,022,300 16,173,600 0 0 0 29,195,900

Federal 0.00 0 2,600,000 0 0 0 2,600,000

Other 0.00 15,000 117,800 0 0 0 132,800

Total 234.00 13,037,300 18,891,400 0 0 0 31,928,700

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-110



Transportation Department, Idaho
Motor Vehicles

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Program Maintenance

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer health benefit 
cost.

Dedicated 0.00 346,400 0 0 0 0 346,400

Other 0.00 400 0 0 0 0 400

Total 0.00 346,800 0 0 0 0 346,800

10.12 Change in Variable Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer variable 
benefits cost.

Dedicated 0.00 18,400 0 0 0 0 18,400

Other 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 18,400 0 0 0 0 18,400

10.23 Contract Inflation: The Governor recommends spending authority for increased power costs.

Dedicated 0.00 0 6,200 0 0 0 6,200

Total 0.00 0 6,200 0 0 0 6,200

10.24 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for ongoing license costs for the Learning 
Management System. This system enables the department to deliver, track, and report on all training activities.

Dedicated 0.00 0 15,700 0 0 0 15,700

Total 0.00 0 15,700 0 0 0 15,700

10.25 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor requests spending authority for increased maintenance costs for routers 
used to provide network services to counties.

Dedicated 0.00 0 2,800 0 0 0 2,800

Total 0.00 0 2,800 0 0 0 2,800

10.31 Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations: The Governor recommends replacing, from dedicated funds, nine county 
routers ($91,800), computer and other information technology equipment ($84,600), scales ($53,000), and 
equipment for county operations ($65,000).

Dedicated 0.00 0 4,500 289,900 0 0 294,400

Total 0.00 0 4,500 289,900 0 0 294,400

10.45 Risk Management Cost Increases: The Office of Insurance Management reports adjustments to various cost 
categories based on agency claims patterns.

Dedicated 0.00 0 800 0 0 0 800

Total 0.00 0 800 0 0 0 800

10.61 Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees: The Governor does not recommend a CEC for FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.62 Salary Multiplier - Group and Temporary: The Governor does not recommend a compensation increase for Group 
and Temporary positions.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-111



Transportation Department, Idaho
Motor Vehicles

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

10.71 Nondiscretionary Adjustments: The Governor recommends $19,000 in spending authority for increased mailing 
costs associated with state and federal legislative mandates for a Commercial Drivers License medical card 
registration form.

Dedicated 0.00 0 19,000 0 0 0 19,000

Total 0.00 0 19,000 0 0 0 19,000

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 234.00 13,387,100 16,222,600 289,900 0 0 29,899,600

Federal 0.00 0 2,600,000 0 0 0 2,600,000

Other 0.00 15,400 117,800 0 0 0 133,200

Total 234.00 13,402,500 18,940,400 289,900 0 0 32,632,800

Line Items

12.02 Proposed Legislation - Fed Sys Upgrade to CDL Prog: The Governor recommends one-time spending authority 
for programming costs to comply with Federal Commercial Driver's License Testing and Commercial Learner's 
Permit Standards. Legislation to implement these new standards will be introduced by the agency.

Dedicated 0.00 0 20,000 0 0 0 20,000

Total 0.00 0 20,000 0 0 0 20,000

12.03 Mainframe Migration: The Governor recommends $2 million one-time, and $500,000 ongoing, spending authority 
to pay for the migration of applications that currently reside on the State Controller's mainframe computer which is 
being retired in December 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 2,500,000

Total 0.00 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 2,500,000

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 234.00 13,387,100 18,742,600 289,900 0 0 32,419,600

Federal 0.00 0 2,600,000 0 0 0 2,600,000

Other 0.00 15,400 117,800 0 0 0 133,200

Total 234.00 13,402,500 21,460,400 289,900 0 0 35,152,800

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-112



Transportation Department, Idaho
Highway Operations

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: The Highway Operations Division (TRFD) performs statewide highway maintenance functions and directs 
highway improvements; administers federal-aid safety improvement projects and safety tasks; protects 
highways from oversize, overweight, and dangerous usage; develops projects to improve state and local 
highway systems to save lives; and coordinates transportation research efforts.

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 1,095.50 75,186,400 51,570,600 26,690,000 140,000 0 153,587,000

Federal 252.00 9,944,900 3,678,100 0 2,505,000 0 16,128,000

Other 4.50 230,000 190,000 0 0 0 420,000

Total 1,352.00 85,361,300 55,438,700 26,690,000 2,645,000 0 170,135,000

Appropriation Adjustments

4.11 Reappropriation: This decision unit reflects the reappropriation authority granted by HB 297.

Federal 0.00 1,900,400 50,700 0 0 0 1,951,100

Total 0.00 1,900,400 50,700 0 0 0 1,951,100

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 1,095.50 75,186,400 51,570,600 26,690,000 140,000 0 153,587,000

Federal 252.00 11,845,300 3,728,800 0 2,505,000 0 18,079,100

Other 4.50 230,000 190,000 0 0 0 420,000

Total 1,352.00 87,261,700 55,489,400 26,690,000 2,645,000 0 172,086,100

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 1,095.50 75,186,400 51,570,600 26,690,000 140,000 0 153,587,000

Federal 252.00 11,845,300 3,728,800 0 2,505,000 0 18,079,100

Other 4.50 230,000 190,000 0 0 0 420,000

Total 1,352.00 87,261,700 55,489,400 26,690,000 2,645,000 0 172,086,100

Base Adjustments

8.11 FTP or Fund Adjustments: This fund source adjustment properly aligns FY 2015 spending authority to the 
projected level of funding available to the program.

Dedicated 0.00 0 183,200 0 0 0 183,200

Federal 0.00 0 (176,300) 0 0 0 (176,300)

Other 0.00 0 (6,900) 0 0 0 (6,900)

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.32 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit returns spending authority previously transferred from this 
program for the completed Public Outreach Planner project.

Federal 0.00 0 65,000 0 0 0 65,000

Total 0.00 0 65,000 0 0 0 65,000

8.33 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers spending authority to properly align Attorney General 
fees with the appropriate budget units.

Dedicated 0.00 0 293,200 0 0 0 293,200

Total 0.00 0 293,200 0 0 0 293,200

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-113



Transportation Department, Idaho
Highway Operations

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

8.34 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers spending authority for the department to meet an 
increase in the portion of FHWA funds, and associated state match, allocated to the Technology Transfer (T2) 
Center with the multi-year Idaho Transportation Investment Program (ITIP). 

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 10,000 0 10,000

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 10,000 0 10,000

Total 0.00 0 0 0 20,000 0 20,000

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (2,520,300) (26,690,000) 0 0 (29,210,300)

Federal 0.00 (1,900,400) (50,700) 0 0 0 (1,951,100)

Total 0.00 (1,900,400) (2,571,000) (26,690,000) 0 0 (31,161,400)

8.51 Base Reduction: The Governor recommends a reduction of 75.0 FTP.

Dedicated (75.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total (75.00) 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 1,020.50 75,186,400 49,526,700 0 150,000 0 124,863,100

Federal 252.00 9,944,900 3,566,800 0 2,515,000 0 16,026,700

Other 4.50 230,000 183,100 0 0 0 413,100

Total 1,277.00 85,361,300 53,276,600 0 2,665,000 0 141,302,900

Program Maintenance

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer health benefit 
cost.

Dedicated 0.00 1,679,700 0 0 0 0 1,679,700

Federal 0.00 222,200 0 0 0 0 222,200

Other 0.00 5,100 0 0 0 0 5,100

Total 0.00 1,907,000 0 0 0 0 1,907,000

10.12 Change in Variable Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer variable 
benefits cost.

Dedicated 0.00 106,600 0 0 0 0 106,600

Federal 0.00 14,100 0 0 0 0 14,100

Other 0.00 300 0 0 0 0 300

Total 0.00 121,000 0 0 0 0 121,000

10.23 Contract Inflation: The Governor recommends spending authority for increased power costs.

Dedicated 0.00 0 26,800 0 0 0 26,800

Total 0.00 0 26,800 0 0 0 26,800

10.24 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for ongoing license costs for the Learning 
Management System. This system enables the department to deliver, track, and report on all training activities.

Dedicated 0.00 0 49,800 0 0 0 49,800

Total 0.00 0 49,800 0 0 0 49,800

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-114



Transportation Department, Idaho
Highway Operations

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

10.31 Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations: The Governor recommends replacing, from dedicated funds, equipment in 
the buy-back program ($14,224,000), communications equipment ($66,600), computer equipment ($503,700), 
engineering equipment ($45,200), lab equipment ($376,100), office equipment ($17,600), road equipment 
($11,370,900), shop equipment ($124,200), and other equipment ($297,700).

Dedicated 0.00 0 136,500 26,889,500 0 0 27,026,000

Total 0.00 0 136,500 26,889,500 0 0 27,026,000

10.45 Risk Management Cost Increases: The Office of Insurance Management reports adjustments to various cost 
categories based on agency claims patterns.

Dedicated 0.00 0 161,400 0 0 0 161,400

Total 0.00 0 161,400 0 0 0 161,400

10.61 Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees: The Governor does not recommend a CEC for FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.62 Salary Multiplier - Group and Temporary: The Governor does not recommend a compensation increase for Group 
and Temporary positions.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.71 Nondiscretionary Adjustments: The Governor recommends $6,500 in spending authority for group personnel to 
support a Memorandum of Understanding between ITD and the Department of Parks and Recreation for the 
maintenance and operation of Park 'n Ski areas in Boise County.

Other 0.00 6,500 0 0 0 0 6,500

Total 0.00 6,500 0 0 0 0 6,500

10.72 Nondiscretionary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for increased costs for statewide 
dispatching and road event reporting services provided by the Department of Health and Welfare's Emergency 
Medical Services Bureau. 

Dedicated 0.00 0 205,000 0 0 0 205,000

Total 0.00 0 205,000 0 0 0 205,000

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 1,020.50 76,972,700 50,106,200 26,889,500 150,000 0 154,118,400

Federal 252.00 10,181,200 3,566,800 0 2,515,000 0 16,263,000

Other 4.50 241,900 183,100 0 0 0 425,000

Total 1,277.00 87,395,800 53,856,100 26,889,500 2,665,000 0 170,806,400

Line Items

12.01 Automated Snowplow Spreader/Controller: The Governor recommends one-time spending authority for the 
purchase of 165 automated spreader controller/data collection units for existing snowplow trucks. This purchase 
will give the department better data on its winter material distribution, resulting in better management of its 
snowplow resources including trucks, manpower, and materials. The increased efficiencies will allow the 
department to recoup its costs in four years.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 1,353,000 0 0 1,353,000

Total 0.00 0 0 1,353,000 0 0 1,353,000

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-115



Transportation Department, Idaho
Highway Operations

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

12.02 Software Interface Site Manager/Advantage: The Governor recommends one-time spending authority for the 
purchase of a Site Manager and Advantage financial systems software interface. The interface will automate the 
transfer of financial information resulting in efficiencies and mitigating errors.

Dedicated 0.00 0 100,000 0 0 0 100,000

Total 0.00 0 100,000 0 0 0 100,000

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 1,020.50 76,972,700 50,206,200 28,242,500 150,000 0 155,571,400

Federal 252.00 10,181,200 3,566,800 0 2,515,000 0 16,263,000

Other 4.50 241,900 183,100 0 0 0 425,000

Total 1,277.00 87,395,800 53,956,100 28,242,500 2,665,000 0 172,259,400

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-116



Transportation Department, Idaho
Capital Facilities

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: Capital Facilities (TRFE) administers the design, building, and maintenance of Department facilities, 
remodeling, and renovation.

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 3,960,000 0 0 3,960,000

Total 0.00 0 0 3,960,000 0 0 3,960,000

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 0.00 0 0 3,960,000 0 0 3,960,000

Total 0.00 0 0 3,960,000 0 0 3,960,000

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 0.00 0 0 3,960,000 0 0 3,960,000

Total 0.00 0 0 3,960,000 0 0 3,960,000

Base Adjustments

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 (645,000) 0 0 (645,000)

Total 0.00 0 0 (645,000) 0 0 (645,000)

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 0.00 0 0 3,315,000 0 0 3,315,000

Total 0.00 0 0 3,315,000 0 0 3,315,000

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 0.00 0 0 3,315,000 0 0 3,315,000

Total 0.00 0 0 3,315,000 0 0 3,315,000

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 0.00 0 0 3,315,000 0 0 3,315,000

Total 0.00 0 0 3,315,000 0 0 3,315,000

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-117



Transportation Department, Idaho
Contract Construction & Right of Way

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: The Contract Construction & Right-of-Way Acquisition Division (TRFF) accounts for the funds necessary for 
highway construction projects that maintain and improve the state’s highway system. The level of 
accomplishment in providing for the highway user is related, in part, to the funds available for contract 
construction. The current and useful life of the state’s infrastructure depends on sufficient funding and 
efficient expenditure of these funds on necessary improvements.

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 0.00 0 5,053,500 27,002,100 318,000 0 32,373,600

Federal 0.00 0 12,153,000 194,035,300 2,914,000 0 209,102,300

Other 0.00 0 705,200 2,505,300 541,000 0 3,751,500

Total 0.00 0 17,911,700 223,542,700 3,773,000 0 245,227,400

Appropriation Adjustments

4.11 Reappropriation: This decision unit reflects the reappropriation authority granted by HB 297.

Dedicated 0.00 0 3,250,200 93,498,300 108,600 0 96,857,100

Federal 0.00 0 9,901,900 44,871,300 1,221,600 0 55,994,800

Other 0.00 0 267,300 2,136,600 27,100 0 2,431,000

Total 0.00 0 13,419,400 140,506,200 1,357,300 0 155,282,900

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 0.00 0 8,303,700 120,500,400 426,600 0 129,230,700

Federal 0.00 0 22,054,900 238,906,600 4,135,600 0 265,097,100

Other 0.00 0 972,500 4,641,900 568,100 0 6,182,500

Total 0.00 0 31,331,100 364,048,900 5,130,300 0 400,510,300

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 0.00 0 8,303,700 120,500,400 426,600 0 129,230,700

Federal 0.00 0 22,054,900 238,906,600 4,135,600 0 265,097,100

Other 0.00 0 972,500 4,641,900 568,100 0 6,182,500

Total 0.00 0 31,331,100 364,048,900 5,130,300 0 400,510,300

Base Adjustments

8.31 Transfer Between Programs: This decision unit transfers spending authority for the department to meet an in 
increase in the portion of FHWA funds, and associated state match, allocated to the Technology Transfer (T2) 
Center with the multi-year Idaho Transportation Investment Program (ITIP). 

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 (10,000) 0 (10,000)

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 (10,000) 0 (10,000)

Total 0.00 0 0 0 (20,000) 0 (20,000)

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (3,250,200) (93,498,300) (108,600) 0 (96,857,100)

Federal 0.00 0 (9,901,900) (44,871,300) (1,221,600) 0 (55,994,800)

Other 0.00 0 (267,300) (2,136,600) (27,100) 0 (2,431,000)

Total 0.00 0 (13,419,400) (140,506,200) (1,357,300) 0 (155,282,900)

8.51 Base Reduction: This decision unit removes spending authority for ongoing state funding that is no longer 
available.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 (3,064,900) 0 0 (3,064,900)

Total 0.00 0 0 (3,064,900) 0 0 (3,064,900)

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-118



Transportation Department, Idaho
Contract Construction & Right of Way

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 0.00 0 5,053,500 23,937,200 308,000 0 29,298,700

Federal 0.00 0 12,153,000 194,035,300 2,904,000 0 209,092,300

Other 0.00 0 705,200 2,505,300 541,000 0 3,751,500

Total 0.00 0 17,911,700 220,477,800 3,753,000 0 242,142,500

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 0.00 0 5,053,500 23,937,200 308,000 0 29,298,700

Federal 0.00 0 12,153,000 194,035,300 2,904,000 0 209,092,300

Other 0.00 0 705,200 2,505,300 541,000 0 3,751,500

Total 0.00 0 17,911,700 220,477,800 3,753,000 0 242,142,500

Line Items

12.01 Increase Spending Authority: The Governor recommends increasing spending authority for Contract Construction 
Capital Outlay to the projected funding level available in FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 6,312,900 0 0 6,312,900

Federal 0.00 0 0 17,215,100 0 0 17,215,100

Other 0.00 0 0 124,200 0 0 124,200

Total 0.00 0 0 23,652,200 0 0 23,652,200

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 0.00 0 5,053,500 30,250,100 308,000 0 35,611,600

Federal 0.00 0 12,153,000 211,250,400 2,904,000 0 226,307,400

Other 0.00 0 705,200 2,629,500 541,000 0 3,875,700

Total 0.00 0 17,911,700 244,130,000 3,753,000 0 265,794,700

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-119



Transportation Department, Idaho
Aeronautics

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: The Aeronautics Division (TRFG) assists Idaho municipalities in developing their airports; manages 31 rural 
airstrips; registers aircraft; provides pilot safety programs; leads search and rescue efforts for missing aircraft; 
and operates the state's statewide air fleet. 

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 11.00 887,900 548,400 30,200 475,000 0 1,941,500

Federal 1.00 56,600 263,900 0 0 0 320,500

Other 1.00 78,500 95,900 0 0 0 174,400

Total 13.00 1,023,000 908,200 30,200 475,000 0 2,436,400

Appropriation Adjustments

4.11 Reappropriation: This decision unit reflects the reappropriation authority granted by HB 297.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 1,287,800 0 1,287,800

Total 0.00 0 0 0 1,287,800 0 1,287,800

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 11.00 887,900 548,400 30,200 1,762,800 0 3,229,300

Federal 1.00 56,600 263,900 0 0 0 320,500

Other 1.00 78,500 95,900 0 0 0 174,400

Total 13.00 1,023,000 908,200 30,200 1,762,800 0 3,724,200

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 11.00 887,900 548,400 30,200 1,762,800 0 3,229,300

Federal 1.00 56,600 263,900 0 0 0 320,500

Other 1.00 78,500 95,900 0 0 0 174,400

Total 13.00 1,023,000 908,200 30,200 1,762,800 0 3,724,200

Base Adjustments

8.11 FTP or Fund Adjustments: This fund source adjustment properly aligns FY 2015 spending authority to the 
projected level of funding available to the program.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (46,300) 0 0 0 (46,300)

Federal 0.00 0 (2,100) 0 0 0 (2,100)

Other 0.00 0 48,400 0 0 0 48,400

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 (30,200) (1,287,800) 0 (1,318,000)

Total 0.00 0 0 (30,200) (1,287,800) 0 (1,318,000)

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 11.00 887,900 502,100 0 475,000 0 1,865,000

Federal 1.00 56,600 261,800 0 0 0 318,400

Other 1.00 78,500 144,300 0 0 0 222,800

Total 13.00 1,023,000 908,200 0 475,000 0 2,406,200

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-120



Transportation Department, Idaho
Aeronautics

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Program Maintenance

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer health benefit 
cost.

Dedicated 0.00 16,200 0 0 0 0 16,200

Federal 0.00 1,000 0 0 0 0 1,000

Other 0.00 1,400 0 0 0 0 1,400

Total 0.00 18,600 0 0 0 0 18,600

10.12 Change in Variable Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer variable 
benefits cost.

Dedicated 0.00 1,300 0 0 0 0 1,300

Federal 0.00 100 0 0 0 0 100

Other 0.00 100 0 0 0 0 100

Total 0.00 1,500 0 0 0 0 1,500

10.23 Contract Inflation: The Governor recommends spending authority for increased power costs.

Dedicated 0.00 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000

Total 0.00 0 1,000 0 0 0 1,000

10.24 Inflationary Adjustments: The Governor recommends spending authority for increased annual costs in 
maintenance and repair of vehicles and equipment that maintain Idaho's 31 backcountry airstrips.

Dedicated 0.00 0 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

Total 0.00 0 5,000 0 0 0 5,000

10.31 Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations: The Governor recommends replacing, from dedicated funds, five 
computers ($4,000), a tractor ($54,000), and an utility truck ($120,000).

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 178,000 0 0 178,000

Total 0.00 0 0 178,000 0 0 178,000

10.45 Risk Management Cost Increases: The Office of Insurance Management reports adjustments to various cost 
categories based on agency claims patterns.

Dedicated 0.00 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300

Total 0.00 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300

10.46 Controller's Fee Charge: Adjustments to the costs of statewide accounting and statewide payroll processing 
provided by the Office of the State Controller are reflected here.

Dedicated 0.00 0 (100) 0 0 0 (100)

Total 0.00 0 (100) 0 0 0 (100)

10.61 Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees: The Governor does not recommend a CEC for FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.62 Salary Multiplier - Group and Temporary: The Governor does not recommend a compensation increase for Group 
and Temporary positions.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-121



Transportation Department, Idaho
Aeronautics

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 11.00 905,400 509,300 178,000 475,000 0 2,067,700

Federal 1.00 57,700 261,800 0 0 0 319,500

Other 1.00 80,000 144,300 0 0 0 224,300

Total 13.00 1,043,100 915,400 178,000 475,000 0 2,611,500

Line Items

12.01 Idaho Airport Aid Program Spending Authority: The Governor recommends increasing spending authority for the 
Idaho Airport Aid Program (IAAP) to the projected funding level available in FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 290,000 0 290,000

Total 0.00 0 0 0 290,000 0 290,000

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 11.00 905,400 509,300 178,000 765,000 0 2,357,700

Federal 1.00 57,700 261,800 0 0 0 319,500

Other 1.00 80,000 144,300 0 0 0 224,300

Total 13.00 1,043,100 915,400 178,000 765,000 0 2,901,500

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-122



Transportation Department, Idaho
Transportation Performance

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Description: The Transportation Performance Division (TRFH) is responsible for administration of the Department’s 
strategic plan and performance management system; grant administration and programming; oversight and 
compliance; program development; service coordination; performance management; program planning and 
statewide multi-modal planning; statewide policy planning; and local planning assistance. Their 

  responsibilities encompass the following programs:•Public Transportation programs including 
5307/5316/5340 Urban Formula; 5310/5317 Enhanced Mobility for Seniors/Persons with Disabilities; 
5311/5316/5340 Rural Transit; 5311(f) Rural Intercity Transit; 5311(b) Rural Transit Assistance; 5311(c) 
Tribal Transit; 5337 State of Good Repair; 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities; Vehicle Investment Program (VIP); 

  and 5305 Metropolitan and Statewide Planning.•Federal Highways programs encompassing Statewide 
Rideshare Program; Safe Routes to School Program; Bicycle and Pedestrian Programs; Transportation 

  Enhancement Program; Scenic Byway Program; and CMAQ Program.•Federal Railroad Administration 
 programs including Passenger/Freight Rail.

FY 2014 Original Appropriation

3.00 FY 2014 Original Appropriation: HB 297

Dedicated 4.50 457,800 61,000 10,800 312,000 0 841,600

Federal 7.50 542,300 452,500 0 12,558,200 0 13,553,000

Total 12.00 1,000,100 513,500 10,800 12,870,200 0 14,394,600

Appropriation Adjustments

4.11 Reappropriation: This decision unit reflects the reappropriation authority granted by HB 297.

Federal 0.00 0 161,000 0 20,900 0 181,900

Total 0.00 0 161,000 0 20,900 0 181,900

FY 2014 Total Appropriation
Dedicated 4.50 457,800 61,000 10,800 312,000 0 841,600

Federal 7.50 542,300 613,500 0 12,579,100 0 13,734,900

Total 12.00 1,000,100 674,500 10,800 12,891,100 0 14,576,500

FY 2014 Estimated Expenditures
Dedicated 4.50 457,800 61,000 10,800 312,000 0 841,600

Federal 7.50 542,300 613,500 0 12,579,100 0 13,734,900

Total 12.00 1,000,100 674,500 10,800 12,891,100 0 14,576,500

Base Adjustments

8.11 FTP or Fund Adjustments: This fund source adjustment properly aligns FY 2015 spending authority to the 
projected level of funding available to the program.

Dedicated 0.00 49,500 46,700 0 0 0 96,200

Federal 0.00 (49,500) (46,700) 0 0 0 (96,200)

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.41 Removal of One-Time Expenditures: This decision unit removes one-time appropriation for FY 2014.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 (10,800) 0 0 (10,800)

Federal 0.00 0 (161,000) 0 (20,900) 0 (181,900)

Total 0.00 0 (161,000) (10,800) (20,900) 0 (192,700)

FY 2015 Base
Dedicated 4.50 507,300 107,700 0 312,000 0 927,000

Federal 7.50 492,800 405,800 0 12,558,200 0 13,456,800

Total 12.00 1,000,100 513,500 0 12,870,200 0 14,383,800

FY 2015 Executive Budget Detail DFM Budget Analyst Shelby KernsE-123



Transportation Department, Idaho
Transportation Performance

Total 
Gov RecLump Sum

Trustee/ Ben 
Payments

Capital  
Outlay

Operating 
Expenditures

  Personnel 
CostsFTP

Program Maintenance

10.11 Change in Health Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer health benefit 
cost.

Dedicated 0.00 8,800 0 0 0 0 8,800

Federal 0.00 8,600 0 0 0 0 8,600

Total 0.00 17,400 0 0 0 0 17,400

10.12 Change in Variable Benefit Costs: This decision unit reflects the scheduled changes in the employer variable 
benefits cost.

Dedicated 0.00 800 0 0 0 0 800

Federal 0.00 700 0 0 0 0 700

Total 0.00 1,500 0 0 0 0 1,500

10.31 Repair, Replacement Items/Alterations: The Governor recommends replacing, from dedicated funds, six 
computers ($10,200).

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 10,200 0 0 10,200

Total 0.00 0 0 10,200 0 0 10,200

10.61 Salary Multiplier - Regular Employees: The Governor does not recommend a CEC for FY 2015.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.62 Salary Multiplier - Group and Temporary: The Governor does not recommend a compensation increase for Group 
and Temporary positions.

Dedicated 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Federal 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

FY 2015 Total Maintenance
Dedicated 4.50 516,900 107,700 10,200 312,000 0 946,800

Federal 7.50 502,100 405,800 0 12,558,200 0 13,466,100

Total 12.00 1,019,000 513,500 10,200 12,870,200 0 14,412,900

FY 2015 Gov's Recommendation
Dedicated 4.50 516,900 107,700 10,200 312,000 0 946,800

Federal 7.50 502,100 405,800 0 12,558,200 0 13,466,100

Total 12.00 1,019,000 513,500 10,200 12,870,200 0 14,412,900

FY 2015 Executive Budget DetailDFM Budget Analyst Shelby Kerns E-124


